
UNITED
NATIONS S

Security Council
Distr.
GENERAL

S/AC.26/Dec.33 (1995)

13 December 1995

Original: ENGLISH

UNITED NATIONS
COMPENSATION COMMISSION
GOVERNING COUNCIL

Decision Concerning the Fifth Instalment of
Claims for Departure from Iraq or Kuwait (Category "A" Claims)

taken by the Governing Council of the United Nations Compensation
Commission at its 57th meeting, held on 13 December 1995 at Geneva

The Governing Council ,

Having received , in accordance with article 37 of the Provisional
Rules for Claims Procedure, the fifth report of the Panel of Commissioners
appointed to review individual claims for departure from Iraq or Kuwait
(category "A" claims), covering 217,520 individual claims, 1

1. Approves the recommendations made by the Panel of Commissioners, and,
accordingly,

2. Decides , pursuant to Article 40 of the Rules and subject to paragraph
4 below, to approve the amounts of the recommended awards concerning the
217,520 claims covered in the annex to the report, as follows:

The text of the report is attached hereto (document
S/AC.26/1995/5). In conformity with the provisions on confidentiality in
the Provisional Rules for Claims Procedure (articles 30, paragraph 1, and
40, paragraph 5), a table containing the breakdown of the amounts to be
paid to each individual claimant will not be made public, but will be
provided to each respective Government and international organization
separately.

GE.95-64616



S/AC.26/Dec.33 (1995)
Page 2

Country Number of
Claims Recommended for

Payment

Amount of Compensation
Recommended(US$)

Algeria 4 19,500.00

Australia 16 76,000.00

Bahrain 5 15,500.00

Bangladesh 13,543 52,372,500.00

Bosnia and Herzegovina 882 3,532,000.00

Brazil 1 5,000.00

Bulgaria 417 1,890,000.00

Canada 93 407,000.00

China 1,424 5,716,000.00

Croatia 8 33,000.00

Cyprus 1 2,500.00

Czech and Slovak
Federal Republic *

104 455,000.00

Denmark 2 5,000.00

Egypt 75,576 217,074,000.00

Ethiopia 55 224,000.00

Federal Republic of
Yugoslavia

(Serbia and Montenegro)

901 3,818,500.00

Finland 5 23,000.00

France 30 133,500.00

Germany 10 37,000.00

Ghana 3 12,000.00

Greece 5 28,500.00

Hungary 22 107,000.00

* / These claims were submitted before the Czech and Slovak Federal
Republic ceased to exist. Awards of compensation will have to be paid to the
Governments of the Czech Republic and the Slovak Republic, respectively,
pursuant to an agreement between the two Governments.



S/AC.26/Dec.33 (1995)
Page 3

Country Number of
Claims Recommended for

Payment

Amount of Compensation
Recommended(US$)

Iceland 1 4,000.00

India 37,508 145,908,500.00

Iran 708 4,502,000.00

Ireland 36 117,000.00

Italy 53 179,500.00

Japan 187 778,000.00

Jordan 3,845 17,416,000.00

Kenya 1 2,500.00

Korea, Republic of 402 1,005,000.00

Kuwait 8,317 39,897,500.00

Lebanon 1,565 3,923,000.00

Malaysia 2 10,000.00

Mauritius 1 4,000.00

Morocco 32 105,500.00

Nepal 70 283,500.00

Netherlands 5 26,500.00

Pakistan 6,016 23,213,500.00

Philippines 7,778 31,112,000.00

Poland 915 3,738,500.00

Romania 1,354 3,548,000.00

Russian Federation 2,021 8,312,000.00

Senegal 4 23,500.00

Somalia 144 467,500.00

Sri Lanka 18,154 72,551,500.00

Sudan 10,196 38,661,000.00

Sweden 10 38,500.00



S/AC.26/Dec.33 (1995)
Page 4

Country Number of
Claims Recommended for

Payment

Amount of Compensation
Recommended(US$)

Switzerland 1 2,500.00

Syria 7,492 26,823,500.00

Tanzania 13 49,000.00

Thailand 2,652 10,563,000.00

The former Yugoslav
Republic of Macedonia

239 967,500.00

Tunisia 91 338,500.00

Turkey 1,805 6,547,500.00

Ukraine 2 8,000.00

United Kingdom 367 1,316,500.00

United States 178 838,500.00

Vietnam 6,209 24,840,000.00

Yemen 5,858 29,195,000.00

UNDP (Jerusalem) 15 71,500.00

UNDP (Washington) 12 59,500.00

UNDP (Yemen) 3 10,500.00

UNHCR (Bulgaria) 1 8,000.00

UNHCR (Canada) 13 63,000.00

UNHCR (Geneva) 5 18,500.00

UNRWA (Vienna) 132 541,000.00

Total 217,520 784,076,500.00

3. Reaffirms that when funds become available payments shall be made in
accordance with Decision 17 [S/AC.26/Dec.17 (1994)],

4. Notes that where claimants, awarded the higher amounts available under
Category "A", are found also to have filed claims in other categories, their
awards will be adjusted in accordance with the provisions of Decision 21
[S/AC.26/Dec.21 1994)],



S/AC.26/Dec.33 (1995)
Page 5

5. Recalls that, when payments are made in accordance with Decision 17 and
pursuant to the terms of Decision 18 [S/AC.26/Dec.18 (1994)], Governments and
appropriate authorities concerned shall distribute amounts received in respect
of approved awards within six months of receiving payment, and shall, not
later than three months after the expiration of this time limit, provide
information on such distribution,

6. Requests the Executive Secretary to provide copies of the report and the
annex to the report to the Secretary-General and copies of the report and the
annex as well as the tables containing the breakdown of the amounts to be paid
to each individual claimant to each respective Government and international
organization, and reminds these Governments and international organizations
of their obligation to take the appropriate measures to preserve the
confidentiality of those tables.

-----


